

Nos. 18-17274 & 18-17436

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EAST BAY SANCTUARY COVENANT, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:18-cv-06810-JST*

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Lee Gelernt	Jennifer Chang Newell
Judy Rabinovitz	Cody Wofsy
Omar C. Jadwat	Spencer Amdur
Anand Balakrishnan	Julie Veroff
Daniel Galindo	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
Celso Perez	UNION FOUNDATION
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES	IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS
UNION FOUNDATION	PROJECT
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT	39 Drumm Street
125 Broad St., 18th Floor	San Francisco, CA 94111
New York, NY 10004	Telephone: (415) 343-0770
Telephone: (212) 549-2660	

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

(Additional Counsel on Next Page)

Melissa Crow
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
1101 17th Street, NW
Suite 705
Washington, D.C. 20036
T: (202) 355-4471
F: (404) 221-5857

Mary Bauer
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
1000 Preston Avenue
Charlottesville, VA 22903
T: (470) 606-9307
F: (404) 221-5857

Gracie Willis
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
150 East Ponce de Leon Avenue
Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030
T: (404) 221-4050
F: (404) 221-5857

Baher Azmy
Angelo Guisado
Ghita Schwarz
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
T: (212) 614-6464
F: (212) 614-6499

Christine P. Sun
Vasudha Talla
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 621-2493
F: (415) 255-8437

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Asylum Law	3
II. The New Rule	5
III. Procedural History	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE PRIOR PANEL DECISION IS CONTROLLING PRECEDENT.	15
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING AND FALL WITHIN THE ZONE OF INTERESTS.....	20
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing.	20
B. Plaintiffs Fall Within The Zone Of Interests.....	27
III. THE RULE SQUARELY VIOLATES THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE INA.....	33

IV. THE RECORD DOES NOT SUPPORT ANY EXCEPTION TO NOTICE AND COMMENT.....	41
A. The Government Has Not Satisfied The Good Cause Exception.....	42
B. The District Court Correctly Rejected the Government's Contention That The Administrative Record Supported The Foreign Affairs Exception.....	46
V. THE INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE.	48
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Barnes-Wallace v. City of San Diego</i> , 704 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16, 18
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	32
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987).....	36
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	52, 55
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	55
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	28
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	21
<i>Constr. Indus. Ass’n of Sonoma Cty. v. City of Petaluma</i> , 522 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar</i> , 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	22
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999)	42
<i>El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Exec. Office of Immigration Review</i> , 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991)	21, 27

Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)29

Fook Hong Mak v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.
435 F.2d 728 (2d Cir. 1970).....37

Gonzalez v. Arizona, 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....16

Grace v. Whitaker, 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018)51

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey, 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....26

Hart v. Massanari, 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 16, 19

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 21, 24, 25, 27

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) 14, 49, 54

Immigrant Assistance Project of Los Angeles Cty. v. INS,
306 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2002)29

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project, 510 U.S. 1301 (1993) 28, 29

Inst. of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y,
725 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2013)54

K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong, 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015).....15

Komarenko v. INS, 35 F.3d 432 (9th Cir. 1994).....37

Kucana v. Holder, 558 U.S. 233 (2010)32

La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest,
624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010)24

Lair v. Bullock, 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015)19

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 28, 30

Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614 (1973)26

Log Cabin Republicans v. United States, 658 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2011)54

Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sibelius, 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)55

Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)55

Mamouzian v. Ashcroft, 390 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2004)39

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 29, 32

Matter of Pula, 19 I&N Dec. 467 (BIA 1987).....38

Matter of Salim, 18 I&N Dec. 311 (BIA 1982).....38

Miller v. Gammie, 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....19

Naruto v. Slater, 888 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 16, 18

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Evans, 316 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)46

Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat. Bank & Tr. Co.,
522 U.S. 479 (1998)..... 29, 30

National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United, 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).24

Nijjar v. Holder, 689 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2012).....37

Nordstrom v. Ryan, 856 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 16, 18

O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr., 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....26

Payton v. Davis, 906 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2018).....17

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....24

Preminger v. Peake, 552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008).....17

R-S-C- v. Sessions, 869 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2017).....35

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agr., 499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007) 16, 17

Regents of the Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) 31, 55

Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155 (1993)40

Singh v. Ashcroft, 393 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2004).....45

Singh v. Holder, 649 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)36

Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC, 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)46

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB, 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....26

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC, 969 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1992)46

Trump v. East Bay Sanctuary Covenant, 139 S. Ct. 782 (2018)10

United States v. Contreras, 581 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2009).....18

United States v. Contreras, 593 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 18, 24, 30

United States v. Ramos-Medina, 706 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2013) 17, 19

United States v. Valverde, 628 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2010).....43

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting, 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)42

Yang v. INS, 79 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 1996)37

Yassini v. Crosland, 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980)46

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1).....6

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....6

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(3).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(B)5

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)(D)5, 37

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C) 5, 8, 34, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(5)(B)34

8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i)6

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....6

28 U.S.C. § 13316

31 U.S.C. § 134252

Refugee Act § 208(a), 94 Stat. 105 (1980).....4

Other Authorities

UNHCR, *Revised Guidelines on Applicable Criteria and Standards Relating to the Detention of Asylum Seekers* (February 1999)41

1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951,
189 U.N.T.S. 1503, 41

1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967,
19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 2673, 41
